Product Data
Fig. 1 – Sizes 09K to 16K
NOTE: Images are for illustration purposes only. Actual models
may differ slightly.
TABLE OF CONTENTS
INDUSTRY LEADING FEATURES / BENEFITS  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
MODEL NUMBER NOMENCLATURE  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
STANDARD FEATURES AND ACCESSORIES  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

Manufacturer reserves the right to change, at any time, specifications and designs without notice and without obligations.
3
MODEL NUMBER NOMENCLATURE
A230164
INDOOR UNIT
45  M BFA Q 12 X A 3
45 = FAN COIL UNIT
M = MODEL
VOLTAGE
3 = 208/230-1-60
INDOOR FAN COIL TYPE
BFA  = CONSOLE
VARIATION
A = STANDARD
NOMINAL CAPACITY
09 - 9K Capacity
12 - 12K Capacity
16 - 16K Capacity
SYSTEM TYPE
Q = HEAT PUMP
MAXIMUM NUMBER  OF FAN COIL UNITS
 THAT CAN BE CONNECTED TO THE OUTDOOR UNIT
X - Indoor Unit
Use of the AHRI Certified
TM Mark indicates a
manufacturer’s
participation in the
program For verification
of certification for individual
products, go to
45MBFA: Product Data
Manufacturer reserves the right to change, at any time, specifications and designs without notice and without obligations.
4
STANDARD FEATURES AND ACCESSORIES
Legend
S - Standard
A - Accessory
Table 1 – Features
EASE OF INSTALLATION
Mounting Brackets S
Low Voltage Controls S
Floor Mounting Installation S
Ceiling Installation S
COMFORT FEATURES
Microprocessor Controls S
Wired Remote Control A
Wireless Remote Control S
Humidity Sensor S
Wi-Fi Remote Control (Dongle Only with Built-In USB) A
Automatic Up-Down Air Sweep S
Air Direction Control S
Auto Restart Function S
Cold Blow Protection On Heat Pumps S
Freeze Protection Mode On Heat Pumps S
Turbo Mode S
Silence Mode S
Auto Changeover On Heat Pumps S
Follow Me S
ENERGY SAVING FEATURES
Sleep Mode S
Stop/Start Timer S
46° F Heating Mode (Heating Setback) S
SAFETY AND RELIABILITY
Indoor Coil Freeze Protection S
Aluminum Golden Hydrophilic pre-coated fins S
Indoor Coil High Temp Protection in Heating Mode S
EASE OF SERVICE AND MAINTENANCE
Cleanable Filters S
Diagnostics S

	AGENCY LISTINGS
	Humidity Control: Efficiently dehumidifies the air to keep your indoors at comfortable humidity level.
	MODEL NUMBER NOMENCLATURE
	STANDARD FEATURES AND ACCESSORIES
	Table 1 – Features
	Table 2 – Accessories
	DIMENSIONS AND CLEARANCES
	Fig. 4 – Dimensions and Clearances
	Table 3 – Dimensions and Weights
	SPECIFICATIONS
	Table 4 – Specifications
	COMPATIBILITY TABLE
	Table 5 – Compatibility
	APPLICATION DATA
	Unit Selection
	Unit Mounting (Indoor)
	Support
	Table 6 – System Operating Conditions
	Drain Connections
	Refrigerant Lines
	1. The outdoor units are shipped with a full charge of r454b refrigerant.
	2. Refrigerant lines should not be buried in the ground. If it is necessary to bury the lines, not more than 36-in (914 mm) should be buried. Provide a minimum 6-in (152 mm) vertical rise to the service valves to prevent refrigerant migration.
	3. Both lines must be insulated. Use a minimum of 1/2-in. (12.7 mm) thick insulation. Closed-cell insulation is recommended in all long-line applications.